508672879 07/26/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI386923

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ajit Nair	07/09/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Contego Medical, Inc.	
Street Address:	3801 Lake Boone Trail	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27607	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18102127

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4046457700

Email: kmurrock@mcciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Meunier Carlin & Curfman LLC

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 2: Suite 1300

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10671-019US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kate Murrock	
SIGNATURE:	Kate Murrock	
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2024	

Total Attachments: 1

source=10671-019US1 2024_07_25 Assignment - Nair#page1.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068092 FRAME: 0859

508672879

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, Ajit Nair of Pleasanton, California; Ravish Sachar of Raleigh, North Carolina; and Hung Ha of Raleigh, North Carolina, hereby assign to CONTEGO MEDICAL, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 3801 Lake Boone Trail, Suite 100, Raleigh, North Carolina 27607, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements that are subject of the following applications:

United States Application No. 18/102,127, titled "THROMBECTOMY AND ASPIRATION SYSTEM AND METHODS OF USE," filed January 27, 2023;

International Patent Application No., PCT/US23/61431, titled "THROMBECTOMY AND ASPIRATION SYSTEM AND METHODS OF USE," filed January 27, 2023; and United States Application No. 63/303,710, titled "THROMBECTOMY AND ASPIRATION SYSTEM AND METHODS OF USE," filed January 27, 2022.

This assignment including said applications, any and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any such inventions or improvements; all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such inventions or improvements; and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Date: 9 TULY 2024	- J- 1/2
	Ajit Nair
WITNESSED BY:	And the same of th
Tight In	
Signature of Witness	Signature of Witness
Juan Yizarro	MICHAEL HONG
Name of Witness	Name of Witness
July 9, 2024	9 July 2024
Date	Date

Assignment Page 1 of 5

PATENT REEL: 068092 FRAME: 0860

RECORDED: 07/26/2024